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Component Description

1 Call button Answers or ends a call when pressed. 
If connected to a device through 
Bluetooth®, plays or pauses music 
when pressed.

2 Volume up 
button

Increases the volume when pressed.

3 Volume down 
button

Decreases the volume when pressed.

4 Power button Turns the speaker on or off when 
pressed. The speaker automatically 
connects to the last device paired 
through Bluetooth. If it cannot find 
that device, it automatically enters 
pairing mode. To connect to a device 
through Bluetooth, see device 
documentation.

5 Audio-in jack Connects the speaker to a device.

6 Micro USB port Connects the speaker to power. 

Fully charge the speaker  
 before first use.

7 Power light Solid white: The speaker is paired or 
connected directly to an audio device.
Blinking white and amber: The speaker 
is pairing.
Blinking amber: The battery is low.
Solid amber: The speaker is charging.

This product is IP-64 rated; it is designed to withstand 
splashing water (not immersion in water) and to prevent 
dust ingression. To maintain the IP-64 rating, close the I/O 
door. IP ratings are not a guarantee of future performance.

For regulatory and safety notices, refer to the Product 
Notices included with your product. 

*Cable not included.

الوصفالمكون 

يردّ على مكالمة أو ينهيها عند الضغط زر المكالمة1
عليه. في حالة التوصيل بجهاز من خلال 
®Bluetooth، يشغل الموسيقى أو يوقف 

تشغيلها مؤقتًا عند الضغط عليه.

زر رفع مستوى 2
الصوت

يرفع مستوى الصوت عند الضغط عليه.

زر خفض 3
مستوى الصوت

يخفض مستوى الصوت عند الضغط 
عليه.

يشغل مكبر الصوت أو يوقف تشغيله زر التشغيل4
عند الضغط عليه. يتصل مكبر الصوت 
تلقائيًا بآخر جهاز تم إقرانه من خلال 

Bluetooth. في حالة تعذر العثور 
على الجهاز، يتم الدخول إلى وضع 

الإقران تلقائيًا. للاتصال بجهاز من خلال 
Bluetooth، راجع وثائق الجهاز.

مأخذ الصوت 5
الداخل

يوصل مكبر الصوت بجهاز.

يوصل مكبر الصوت بالطاقة. منفذ Micro USB6

اشحن مكبر الصوت بالكامل 
قبل استخدامه لأول مرة.  

أبيض ثابت: تم إقران مكبر الصوت ضوء الطاقة7
بجهاز صوت أو تم توصيله بجهاز صوت 

مباشرة.
أبيض وكهرماني وامضان: يتم تشغيل 

مكبر الصوت في وضع الإقران.
كهرماني وامض: شحنة البطارية 

منخفضة.
كهرماني ثابت: يتم الآن شحن مكبر 

الصوت.

حصل هذا المنتج على تصنيفIP-64؛ إنه صُمم لمقاومة 
الماء المرشوش (ليس الغمر في المياه) ومنع دخول الغبار. 

للحفاظ على تصنيفIP-64، أغلق باب الإدخال/الإخراج. لا 
تضمن تصنيفات IP الأداء في المستقبل.

للاطلاع على الإشعارات التنظيمية والوقائية، راجع إشعارات 
المنتج المرفقة بالمنتج الخاص بك. 

*الكبلغيرمرفق.

Komponen Keterangan

1 Tombol 
panggilan

Menjawab atau mengakhiri panggilan 
saat ditekan. Jika terhubung ke 
perangkat melalui Bluetooth®,  
maka akan memutar atau menjeda 
musik saat ditekan.

2 Tombol volume 
atas

Menaikkan volume saat ditekan.

3 Tombol volume 
bawah

Menurunkan volume saat ditekan.

4 Tombol daya Menyalakan atau mematikan speaker 
saat ditekan. Speaker terhubung 
secara otomatis ke perangkat terakhir 
yang disandingkan melalui Bluetooth. 
Jika speaker tidak dapat menemukan 
perangkat, maka akan memasuki 
mode penyandingan secara otomatis. 
Untuk terhubung ke perangkat melalui 
Bluetooth, lihat dokumentasi perangkat.

5 Soket Masukan 
audio

Menghubungkan speaker ke 
perangkat.

6 Port USB Mikro Menghubungkan speaker ke daya listrik.

Isi daya speaker sepenuhnya  
 sebelum digunakan untuk  
 pertama kali.

7 Lampu daya Menyala putih: Speaker disandingkan 
atau terhubung secara langsung ke 
perangkat audio.
Berkedip putih dan kuning kecokelatan: 
Speaker sedang menyandingkan.
Berkedip kuning: Daya baterai rendah.
Menyala kuning tua: Speaker sedang 
mengisi daya.

Produk ini berperingkat IP-64; dirancang untuk tahan 
terhadap percikan air (bukan dicelupkank kedalam air) dan 
dapat mencegah masuknya debu. Untuk mempertahankan 
peringkat IP-64, tutup pintu I/O. Peringkat IP bukanlah 
jaminan kinerja masa mendatang.

Untuk maklumat pengaturan dan keselamatan, lihat 
Maklumat Produk yang disertakan bersama produk Anda. 

*Kabel tidak disertakan.

Компонент Описание

1 Бутон за 
обаждане

Служи за отговаряне или прекратяване 
на обаждане, когато се натисне. 
Ако има връзка към устройство чрез 
Bluetooth®, пуска и спира на пауза 
музика, когато се натисне.

2 Бутон за 
увеличаване на 
звука

Увеличава силата на звука, когато 
се натисне.

3 Бутон за 
намаляване на 
звука

Намалява силата на звука, когато 
се натисне.

4 Бутон на 
захранването

Включва или изключва 
високоговорителя, когато се натисне. 
Високоговорителят автоматично се 
свързва към последното устройство, 
сдвоено чрез Bluetooth. Ако той не 
може да намери това устройство, 
той автоматично влиза в режим на 
сдвояване. За да свържете дадено 
устройство чрез Bluetooth, вижте 
документацията на устройството.

5 Куплунг за 
аудиовход

Свързва високоговорителя към 
дадено устройство.

6 Micro USB порт Свързва високоговорителя към 
захранване. 

Заредете напълно  
 високоговорителя преди  
 първото използване.

7 Индикатор на 
захранването

Непрекъснато бяло: 
Високоговорителят е сдвоен или 
е свързан директно към аудио 
устройство.
Мигащо бяло и жълто: 
Високоговорителят се сдвоява.
Мигащо жълто: Батерията е с нисък 
заряд.
Непрекъснато жълто: 
Високоговорителят се зарежда.

Този продукт е с IP-64 рейтинг; проектиран е да издържа  
на пръски вода (не на потапяне във вода) и да 
предотвратява влизане на прах. За да поддържате IP-64 
рейтинга, затворете входно-изходната вратичка. IP 
рейтингите не са гаранция за бъдеща производителност.

За декларации за нормативни разпоредби и безопасност 
направете справка с Декларациите за продукта, 
включени към вашия продукт. 

*Кабелът не е включен.

Součást Popis

1 Tlačítko volání Stisknutím se přijme nebo ukončí 
hovor. Pokud je připojeno k zařízení 
přes Bluetooth®, stisknutím spouští 
a zastavuje přehrávání hudby.

2 Tlačítko zvýšení 
hlasitosti

Stisknutím se zvýší hlasitost.

3 Tlačítko snížení 
hlasitosti

Stisknutím se sníží hlasitost.

4 Tlačítko napájení Stisknutím se zapíná a vypíná 
reproduktor. Reproduktor se automaticky 
připojí k zařízení, které bylo naposledy 
spárováno pomocí Bluetooth. Pokud 
toto zařízení nenalezne, automaticky 
se přepne do režimu párování. Postup 
připojení zařízení přes Bluetooth je 
popsán v dokumentaci zařízení.

5 Zásuvka 
zvukového 
vstupu

Připojuje reproduktor k zařízení.

6 Port micro USB Připojuje reproduktor k napájení. 

Před prvním použití reproduktoru  
 reproduktor nabijte.

7 Indikátor 
napájení

Nepřerušovaně svítí bíle: Reproduktor 
je spárován nebo přímo připojen ke 
zvukovému zařízení.
Bliká bíle a oranžově: Probíhá párování 
reproduktoru.
Blikající oranžová: Úroveň nabití 
baterie je nízká.
Svítí trvale oranžově: Reproduktor 
se nabíjí.

Stupeň kryti tohoto produktu je IP-64. Je konstruován 
tak, aby vydržel postříkání vodou (ne ponoření do vody) 
a nevnikal do něj prach. Aby byl stupeň krytí IP-64 zachován, 
zavřete dvířka vstupu/výstupu. Stupeň krytí IP není zaručen 
pro budoucí fungování.

Informace o předpisech a bezpečnosti jsou uvedeny 
v dokumentu Důležité informace o produktu dodaném 
s produktem. 

*Kabel není součástí balení.

Komponent Beskrivelse

1 Opkaldsknap Besvarer eller afslutter et opkald, når 
den trykkes ned. Hvis der er oprettet 
forbindelse til en enhed gennem 
Bluetooth, afspilles eller pausestilles 
musikken, når den trykkes ned.

2 Knappen Forøg 
lydstyrke

Øger lydstyrken, når der trykkes på 
knappen.

3 Knappen  
Reducér lydstyrke

Skruer ned for lydstyrken, når der 
trykkes på knappen.

4 Tænd/sluk-knap Tænder eller slukker højttaleren, 
når den trykkes ned. Højttaleren 
opretter automatisk forbindelse 
til den sidste enhed, der var parret 
gennem Bluetooth. Hvis den ikke kan 
finde enheden, går den automatisk 
i parringstilstand. For at oprette 
forbindelse til en enhed gennem 
Bluetooth skal du se dokumentationen, 
der følger med enheden.

5 Lydindgangsstik Forbinder højttaleren til en enhed.

6 Micro-USB-port Forbinder højttaleren til strøm. 

Lad højtaleren helt op  
 før første ibrugtagning.

7 Lysdiode for 
strøm

Fast hvid: Højttaleren er parret eller 
forbundet direkte til en lydenhed.
Blinker hvidt og gult: Højttaleren parres.
Blinker gult: Batteriet skal lades op.
Fast gul: Højttaleren lader.

Dette produkt er IP-64-klassificeret. Det er designet til at 
tåle vandstænk (ikke nedsænkning i vand) og til at forhindre 
støv i at trænge ind. For at bevare IP-64-klassificeringen 
skal du lukke I/O-døren. IP-klassificeringer er ikke en garanti 
for fremtidig ydeevne.

Se produktunderretningerne, som fulgte med dit produkt,  
for bemærkninger om lovgivning og sikkerhed. 

*Kabel medfølger ikke.

Komponente Beschreibung

1 Anruf-Taste Zum Annehmen oder Beenden von 
Anrufen. Wenn die Verbindung mit 
einem Gerät über Bluetooth® erfolgt, 
wird durch Drücken der Taste Musik 
abgespielt oder angehalten.

2 Lauter-Taste Zum Erhöhen der Lautstärke.

3 Leiser-Taste Zum Verringern der Lautstärke.

4 Ein/Aus-Taste Zum Ein- bzw. Ausschalten des 
Lautsprechers. Der Lautsprecher stellt 
automatisch eine Verbindung zum 
letzten Gerät her, mit dem er über 
Bluetooth gekoppelt war. Wenn dieses 
Gerät nicht gefunden werden kann, 
wechselt der Lautsprecher automatisch 
in den Kopplungsmodus. Informationen 
zum Herstellen einer Geräteverbindung 
über Bluetooth finden Sie in der 
Dokumentation zum Gerät.

5 Audioeingangs-
buchse

Zum Koppeln des Lautsprechers mit 
einem Gerät.

6 Micro-USB- 
Anschluss

Zum Anschließen des Lautsprechers 
an eine Stromquelle. 

Laden Sie den Lautsprecher  
 vor der ersten Verwendung  
 vollständig auf.

7 Betriebsanzeige Leuchtet weiß: Der Lautsprecher ist 
direkt mit einem Audiogerät gekoppelt 
oder verbunden.
Blinkt weiß und gelb: Der Lautsprecher 
wird gekoppelt.
Blinkt gelb: Der Akku verfügt über 
einen niedrigen Ladestand.
Leuchtet gelb: Der Lautsprecher wird 
geladen.

Dieses Produkt ist gemäß IP64 ausgelegt und vor Spritzwasser 
(nicht vor Eintauchen in Wasser) und Eindringen von Staub 
geschützt. Für die Konformität mit IP64 muss die E/A-
Abdeckung geschlossen sein. Aus den IP-Schutzklassen lassen 
sich keine Aussagen zur künftigen Leistung ableiten.

Informieren Sie sich über die Sicherheits- und 
Zulassungshinweise. Diese finden Sie in den 
Produktmitteilungen, die im Lieferumfang Ihres Produkts 
enthalten sind. 

*Kabel nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten.

Componente Descripción

1 Botón de 
llamada

Responde o termina una llamada 
cuando se presiona. Si está conectado 
a un dispositivo mediante Bluetooth®, 
reproduce o pausa la música cuando 
se presiona.

2 Botón de 
aumento de 
volumen

Aumenta el volumen cuando se 
presiona.

3 Botón de 
disminución de 
volumen

Disminuye el volumen cuando se 
presiona.

4 Botón de 
encendido

Enciende o apaga el altavoz cuando 
se presiona. El altavoz se conecta de 
forma automática al último dispositivo 
emparejado mediante Bluetooth.  
Si no puede encontrar ese dispositivo, 
entra automáticamente en el modo de 
emparejamiento. Para conectarse a un 
dispositivo mediante Bluetooth, consulte 
la documentación del dispositivo.

5 Conector de 
entrada de audio

Conecta el altavoz a un dispositivo.

6 Puerto micro 
USB

Conecta el altavoz a la alimentación. 

Cargue completamente el altavoz  
 antes de usarlo por primera vez.

7 Indicador 
luminoso de 
encendido

Blanco fijo: el altavoz está emparejado 
o conectado directamente a un 
dispositivo de audio.
Blanco y ámbar intermitente: el 
altavoz se está emparejando.
Ámbar intermitente: queda poca batería.
Ámbar fijo: el altavoz se está cargando.

Este producto cuenta con clasificación IP-64; está diseñado 
para resistir salpicaduras de agua (pero no la inmersión en 
el agua) y para evitar la entrada de polvo. Para mantener 
la clasificación IP-64, cierre la cubierta de E/S. Las 
clasificaciones IP no son garantía de rendimiento futuro.

Para obtener información sobre los avisos normativos y de 
seguridad, consulte los Avisos sobre el producto incluidos 
con éste. 

*No incluye el cable.

Στοιχείο Περιγραφή

1 Κουμπί κλήσης Όταν το πατήσετε, απαντά ή τερματίζει 
μια κλήση. Όταν το πατήσετε, 
πραγματοποιεί αναπαραγωγή ή παύση 
μουσικής, εάν είναι συνδεδεμένη μια 
συσκευή μέσω Bluetooth®.

2 Κουμπί αύξησης 
έντασης ήχου

Όταν το πατήσετε, αυξάνει την 
ένταση του ήχου.

3 Κουμπί μείωσης 
έντασης ήχου

Όταν το πατήσετε, μειώνει την 
ένταση του ήχου.

4 Κουμπί 
λειτουργίας

Όταν το πατήσετε, ενεργοποιεί  
ή απενεργοποιεί το ηχείο. Το ηχείο 
συνδέεται αυτόματα με την τελευταία 
συσκευή που συνδέθηκε μέσω 
Bluetooth. Εάν δεν μπορεί να βρεθεί 
η συγκεκριμένη συσκευή, εισέρχεται 
αυτόματα σε λειτουργία σύζευξης. 
Για να συνδέσετε μια συσκευή 
μέσω Bluetooth, ανατρέξτε στην 
τεκμηρίωση της συσκευής.

5 Υποδοχή 
εισόδου ήχου

Συνδέει το ηχείο σε μια συσκευή.

6 Θύρα micro USB Συνδέει το ηχείο σε τροφοδοσία 
ρεύματος. 

Φορτίστε πλήρως το ηχείο πριν  
 το χρησιμοποιήσετε για πρώτη  
 φορά.

7 Φωτεινή 
ένδειξη 
λειτουργίας

Ανάβει λευκή: Το ηχείο έχει συζευχθεί 
ή είναι συνδεδεμένο απευθείας με μια 
συσκευή ήχου.
Αναβοσβήνει με λευκό και πορτοκαλί 
χρώμα: Το ηχείο πραγματοποιεί σύζευξη.
Αναβοσβήνει πορτοκαλί: Το επίπεδο 
φόρτισης της μπαταρίας είναι χαμηλό.
Σταθερά πορτοκαλί: Το ηχείο φορτίζεται.

Το προϊόν αυτό έχει αξιολόγηση IP-64. Είναι σχεδιασμένο για 
να παρέχει προστασία από το νερό (όχι βύθιση σε νερό) και 
την είσοδο σκόνης. Για να διατηρήσετε την αξιολόγηση IP-64, 
κλείστε το κάλυμμα εισόδων/εξόδων. Οι αξιολογήσεις IP δεν 
παρέχουν εγγύηση μελλοντικής απόδοσης.

Για να δείτε τις σημειώσεις κανονισμών και ασφάλειας, 
ανατρέξτε στο έγγραφο Σημειώσεις για το προϊόν που 
συνοδεύει το προϊόν σας. 

*Το καλώδιο δεν περιλαμβάνεται.

Composant Description

1 Touche Appel Permet de répondre ou de mettre fin à 
un appel une fois actionnée. En cas de 
connexion avec un appareil via Bluetooth®, 
permet de jouer ou de mettre en pause la 
musique une fois actionnée.

2 Bouton 
d'augmentation 
du volume

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour 
augmenter le volume.

3 Bouton de 
réduction du 
volume

Appuyez sur ce bouton pour diminuer 
le volume.

4 Interrupteur 
d'alimentation

Active ou désactive le haut-parleur si vous 
l’actionnez. Le haut-parleur se connecte 
automatiquement au dernier appareil 
couplé via Bluetooth. S’il ne trouve pas 
cet appareil, il bascule automatiquement 
dans le mode couplage. Pour connecter 
un appareil via Bluetooth, consultez la 
documentation de l’appareil.

5 Prise d'entrée 
audio

Connecte le haut-parleur à un appareil.

6 Port micro USB Connecte le haut-parleur à une source 
d'alimentation. 

Charger complètement le  
 haut-parleur avant la première  
 utilisation.

7 Voyant 
d'alimentation

Blanc fixe : le haut-parleur est couplé 
ou connecté directement à un appareil 
audio.
Blanc et orange clignotant : le haut-
parleur est en cours de couplage.
Orange clignotant : la batterie est faible.
Orange fixe : le haut-parleur est en 
cours de charge.

Ce produit est conforme à la norme IP-64 ; il est conçu pour 
résister aux projections d’eau (par d'immersion dans l’eau) et 
pour prévenir toute pénétration de poussière. Pour conserver 
le niveau de protection IP-64, fermez le cache E/S.  
Les niveaux de protection IP ne constituent pas une garantie 
de performance future.

Pour obtenir des informations sur la sécurité et les 
réglementations, reportez-vous au document Avis sur le 
produit fourni avec votre produit. 

*Câble non fourni.

Komponenta Opis

1 Tipka za poziv Omogućuje odgovaranje na poziv  
i prekidanje poziva pritiskom na nju. 
Ako ste povezani s uređajem putem 
tehnologije Bluetooth®, omogućuje 
pokretanje i zaustavljanje reprodukcije 
glazbe pritiskom na nju.

2 Tipka za 
povećavanje 
glasnoće

Omogućuje povećavanje glasnoće 
pritiskom na nju.

3 Tipka za 
smanjenje 
glasnoće

Omogućuje smanjivanje glasnoće 
pritiskom na nju.

4 Tipka za 
uključivanje

Omogućuje uključivanje i isključivanje 
zvučnika pritiskom na nju. Zvučnik se 
automatski povezuje s posljednjim 
uređajem uparenim putem tehnologije 
Bluetooth. Ako ne može pronaći taj 
uređaj, zvučnik automatski prelazi u način 
rada za uparivanje. Upute za povezivanje 
s uređajem putem tehnologije Bluetooth 
potražite u dokumentaciji uređaja.

5 Utičnica za 
audioulaz

Omogućuje priključivanje zvučnika 
na uređaj.

6 Mikro USB 
priključak

Omogućuje priključivanje zvučnika na 
napajanje. 

Zvučnik prije prvog korištenja  
 u potpunosti napunite.

7 Žaruljica 
napajanja

Neprekidno bijelo: zvučnik je uparen  
s audiouređajem ili je izravno povezan 
s njim.
Trepće bijelo i žuto: zvučnik se uparuje.
Trepće žuto: niska razina napunjenosti 
baterije.
Neprekidno žuto: zvučnik se puni.

Ovaj proizvod ima oznaku IP-64, što znači da je otporan 
na prskanje vodom (ali ne i na uranjanje u nju) te na prodor 
prašine u njega. Da biste zadržali oznaku IP-64, zatvorite 
ulazno-izlazna vratašca. Sigurnosne oznake nisu jamstvo 
performansi u budućnosti.

Obavijesti o propisima i sigurnosti potražite u dokumentu 
Obavijesti o proizvodu isporučenom uz proizvod. 

*Kabel se ne isporučuje uz proizvod.

Componente Descrizione

1 Pulsante di 
chiamata

Consente di rispondere o terminare una 
chiamata. Se l'altoparlante è collegato 
a un dispositivo tramite Bluetooth®, 
permette di riprodurre o mettere in 
pausa la musica.

2 Pulsante di 
aumento del 
volume

Consente di alzare il volume.

3 Pulsante di 
riduzione del 
volume

Consente di abbassare il volume.

4 Pulsante di 
alimentazione

Consente di accendere o spegnere 
l'altoparlante. L'altoparlante si collega 
automaticamente all'ultimo dispositivo 
abbinato tramite Bluetooth. Se non 
riesce a individuare il dispositivo, 
avvia automaticamente la modalità 
di abbinamento. Per collegare un 
dispositivo tramite Bluetooth, consultare 
la documentazione del prodotto.

5 Jack di ingresso 
audio

Permette di collegare l'altoparlante  
a un dispositivo.

6 Porta USB micro Permette di collegare l'altoparlante 
all'alimentazione. 

Caricare completamente  
 l'altoparlante prima di utilizzarlo.

7 Spia di 
alimentazione

Bianca fissa: l'altoparlante è abbinato 
o collegato direttamente a un 
dispositivo audio.
Bianca e arancione lampeggiante: 
l'altoparlante è in fase di abbinamento.
Arancione lampeggiante: la carica 
della batteria è bassa.
Arancione fissa: l'altoparlante è in fase 
di ricarica.

Questo prodotto è dotato di tecnologia IP-64. È progettato 
per resistere agli schizzi d'acqua (ma non all'immersione) 
e all'ingresso della polvere. Per mantenere il grado di 
protezione IP-64, chiudere lo sportello I/O. I gradi di 
protezione IP non garantiscono le prestazioni future.

Per le normative e gli avvisi sulla sicurezza, consultare la 
documentazione Avvisi relativi al prodotto fornita con il 
prodotto. 

*Cavo non incluso.

Бөлік Сипаттама

1 Қоңырау 
түймесі

Басылғанда қоңырауға жауап 
беру немесе қоңырауды аяқтау 
үшін пайдаланылады. Құрылғыға 
Bluetooth® арқылы қосылған өнімде 
басылған кезде, музыка ойнатылады 
немесе уақытша тоқтатылады.

2 Дыбыс деңгейін 
көбейту түймесі

Басылған кезде, дыбыс деңгейі 
жоғарылайды.

3 Дыбыс деңгейін 
азайту түймесі

Басылған кезде, дыбыс деңгейі 
төмендейді.

4 Қуат түймесі Басылған кезде, үндеткіш қосылады 
немесе өшіріледі. Үндеткіш Bluetooth 
арқылы соңғы болып жұптастырылған 
құрылғыға автоматты түрде қосылады. 
Құрылғы табылмаса, үндеткіште 
жұптасу күйі автоматты түрде 
қосылады. Құрылғыға Bluetooth 
арқылы қосылу үшін құрылғының 
құжаттарын қараңыз.

5 Аудио кіріс 
ұясы

Бұл ұя арқылы үндеткіш құрылғыға 
қосылады.

6 Micro USB 
порты

Бұл ұя арқылы үндеткіш қуат көзіне 
қосылады. 

Бірінші рет пайдаланбас бұрын  
 үндеткішті толығымен  
 зарядтаңыз.

7 Қуат шамы Ақ түспен жанса: үндеткіш 
жұптастырылған немесе аудио 
құрылғысына тікелей қосылған.
Ақ пен сары болып жыпылықтап 
тұрса: үндеткіш жұптасуда.
Сары болып жыпылықтап тұрса: 
батарея заряды төмен.
Сары түспен жанса: үндеткіш 
зарядталуда.

Бұл өнімнің қорғаныс дәрежесі – IP-64. Бұл оның судың 
шашырауынан (суға батыруға болмайды) және шаңның 
түсуінен қорғалғанын білдіреді. IP-64 қорғаныс дәрежесін 
қамтамасыз ету үшін, кіріс/шығыс қақпақты жабыңыз. 
IP қорғаныс дәрежесі болашақта жұмыс істеуге кепілдік 
бермейді.

Құқықтық және қауіпсіздік ескертулері үшін өнім 
жинағына кіретін Өнім ескертулері құжатын қараңыз. 

*Кабель өнім жинағына кірмейді.

Komponents Apraksts

1 Zvana poga To nospiežot, iespējams atbildēt uz 
zvanu vai to izbeigt. Ja ir izveidots 
savienojums ar ierīci, izmantojot 
Bluetooth®, šīs pogas nospiešanas 
rezultātā tiek uzsākta vai pārtraukta 
mūzikas atskaņošana.

2 Skaļuma līmeņa 
palielināšanas 
poga

Nospiežot to, tiek palielināts skaļuma 
līmenis.

3 Skaļuma 
samazināšanas 
poga

Nospiežot to, tiek samazināts skaļuma 
līmenis.

4 Strāvas poga To nospiežot, tiek ieslēgts vai izslēgts 
skaļrunis. Skaļrunis automātiski 
izveido savienojumu ar ierīci, ar kuru 
pēdējo tika izveidots savienojums pārī, 
izmantojot Bluetooth.  
Ja ierīci neizdodas atrast, skaļrunis 
automātiski aktivizē savienošanas 
pārī režīmu. Lai pievienotu ierīci, 
izmantojot Bluetooth, skatiet ierīces 
dokumentāciju.

5 Audio ievades 
ligzda

Izmanto skaļruņa savienošanai ar 
ierīci.

6 Mikro USB ports Izmanto, lai pievienotu skaļruni 
barošanas avotam. 

Pilnībā uzlādējiet skaļruni  
 pirms pirmās lietošanas reizes.

7 Strāvas 
indikators

Nepārtraukti deg baltā krāsā: 
skaļrunim ir izveidots tiešs 
savienojums vai savienojums pārī ar 
audio ierīci.
Mirgo baltā un dzeltenā krāsā: 
skaļrunis veido savienojumu pārī.
Mirgo dzeltenā krāsā: akumulatoram ir 
zems uzlādes līmenis.
Nepārtraukti deg dzeltenā krāsā: 
skaļrunis tiek lādēts.

Šim produktam ir piešķirta aizsardzības pakāpe IP-64;  
tā konstrukcija ir noturīga pret ūdens šļakstiem  
(ne iegremdēšanu ūdenī) un novērš putekļu iekļūšanu.  
Lai nodrošinātu atbilstību aizsardzības pakāpei IP-64, 
aizveriet ievadizvades durtiņas. IP aizsardzības pakāpe 
negarantē ierīces turpmāko darbību.

Normatīvos un drošības paziņojumus skatiet dokumentā 
Paziņojumi par produktu , kas iekļauts produkta komplektācijā. 

*Kabelis nav iekļauts komplektācijā.

Komponentas Aprašymas

1 Skambinimo 
mygtukas

Paspaudus atsako į skambutį arba 
užbaigia skambutį. Prijungus prie 
įrenginio per „Bluetooth®“, paspaudus 
groja ar sustabdo muziką.

2 Garsumo  
padidinimo 
mygtukas

Paspaudus padidinamas garsumas.

3 Garsumo 
sumažinimo 
mygtukas

Paspaudus sumažinamas garsumas.

4 Įjungimo / 
išjungimo 
mygtukas

Paspaudus įjungia ar išjungia garsiakalbį. 
Garsiakalbis automatiškai prisijungia 
prie paskutinio per „Bluetooth“ susieto 
įrenginio. Jei įrenginys neaptinkamas, 
garsiakalbis automatiškai persijungia į 
susiejimo režimą. Norėdami prisijungti 
prie įrenginio per „Bluetooth“, žr. 
įrenginio dokumentaciją.

5 Garso įvesties 
lizdas

Sujungia garsiakalbį ir įrenginį.

6 USB  
mikrojungties 
prievadas

Prijungia garsiakalbį prie maitinimo. 

Pilnai įkraukite garsiakalbį  
 prieš pirmą naudojimą.

7 Maitinimo 
lemputė

Šviečia baltai: garsiakalbis susietas ar 
prijungtas tiesiogiai prie garso įrenginio.
Mirksi baltai ir geltonai: garsiakalbis 
siejamas.
Mirksi geltonai: akumuliatorius senka.
Šviečia geltonai: garsiakalbis kraunamas.

Šis produktas įvertintas IP-64; Produktas yra atsparus 
vandens purslams (ne panardinimui į vandenį) ir dulkėjimui. 
Norėdami palaikyti IP-64 reitingą, uždarykite įvesties / 
išvesties dureles. IP reitingai nėra veikimo ateityje garantija.

Teisinė ir saugos informacija pateikiama su gaminiu 
gautuose Įspėjimuose dėl gaminio. 

*Kabelis nepridedamas.

Részegység Leírás

1 Hívás gomb A megnyomásával fogadhatja vagy 
befejezheti a hívásokat.  
Ha Bluetooth®-kapcsolaton keresztül 
csatlakozik egy eszközhöz,  
a megnyomásával elindíthatja vagy 
szüneteltetheti a lejátszást.

2 Hangerőnövelő 
gomb

A megnyomásával növelheti  
a hangerőt.

3 Hangerőcsökkentő 
gomb

A megnyomásával csökkentheti  
a hangerőt.

4 Tápkapcsológomb A megnyomásával ki- vagy 
bekapcsolható a hangszóró.  
A hangszóró Bluetooth-kapcsolaton 
keresztül automatikusan csatlakozik a 
legutóbb párosított eszközhöz. Ha nem 
találja azt az eszközt, automatikusan 
párosítási módba lép. Egy eszköz 
Bluetooth-kapcsolaton keresztül 
történő csatlakoztatásához tekintse 
meg az eszköz dokumentációját.

5 Hangbemeneti 
aljzat

Csatlakoztatja a hangszórót egy 
eszközhöz.

6 Micro USB-port Csatlakoztatja a hangszórót  
a tápellátáshoz. 

Az első használat előtt teljesen  
 töltse fel a hangszórót.

7 Tápfeszültségjelző 
fény

Folyamatos fehér: A hangszóró 
párosítva van, vagy közvetlenül 
csatlakozik egy audioeszközhöz.
Fehéren és borostyánsárgán villog: 
A hangszóró párosítása folyamatban 
van.
Villogó borostyánsárga:  
Az akkumulátor töltöttsége alacsony.
Folyamatos borostyánsárga:  
A hangszóró töltődik.

A termék IP-64 besorolással rendelkezik; úgy tervezték, 
hogy ellenálljon a ráfröccsenő víznek (a vízbe merítésnek 
nem), és megakadályozza a por behatolását a készülékbe. 
Az IP-64 besorolás fenntartása érdekében zárja le az  
I/O-fedelet. Az IP-besorolások nem nyújtanak garanciát  
a jövőbeli teljesítményre.

A jogi és biztonsági tudnivalók a termékhez mellékelt  
A termékkel kapcsolatos tájékoztatás című dokumentumban 
találhatók. 

*A kábel nincs mellékelve.

Onderdeel Beschrijving

1 Knop Oproep Hiermee beantwoordt of beëindigt 
u een oproep. Als dit apparaat via 
Bluetooth® met een ander apparaat 
is verbonden, kunt u hiermee muziek 
afspelen of pauzeren als u hierop drukt.

2 Knop Geluid 
harder

Het volume wordt verhoogd als  
u hierop drukt.

3 Knop Geluid 
zachter

Het volume wordt verlaagd als  
u hierop drukt.

4 Aan-uitknop Hiermee schakelt u de luidspreker in 
of uit als u hierop drukt. De luidspreker 
maakt automatisch verbinding met 
het laatste apparaat dat via Bluetooth 
is gekoppeld. Als de luidspreker dat 
apparaat niet kan vinden, wordt 
de koppelmodus automatisch 
ingeschakeld. Om een apparaat via 
Bluetooth te verbinden, raadpleegt  
u de documentatie van het apparaat.

5 Audio-ingang Hiermee kunt u de luidspreker met 
een apparaat verbinden.

6 Micro-USB-poort Hiermee kunt u de luidspreker op een 
voedingsbron aansluiten. 

Laad de luidspreker volledig op  
 voor het eerste gebruik.

7 Aan-uitlampje Wit brandend: De luidspreker is 
gekoppeld of rechtstreeks verbonden 
met een audioapparaat.
Knippert wit en oranje: De luidspreker 
wordt gekoppeld.
Knipperend oranje: De accu heeft 
weinig voeding.
Oranje brandend: De luidspreker wordt 
opgeladen.

Dit product heeft de IP-64-classificatie; het is ontworpen 
om tegen opspattend water (geen onderdompeling) en stof 
beschermd te zijn. Om deze classificatie te behouden, sluit 
u de I/O-kleppen. IP-classificaties zijn geen garantie voor 
prestaties in de toekomst.

Raadpleeg de informatie over voorschriften en veiligheid. 
Deze vindt u in de Productkennisgevingen die bij het product 
zijn meegeleverd. 

*Kabel wordt niet meegeleverd.
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Componente Descrição

1 Botão de 
chamada

Atende ou desliga uma chamada 
quando pressionado. Se estiver 
conectado a um dispositivo por meio 
de Bluetooth®, ele reproduz ou para a 
música quando pressionado.

2 Botão de 
aumentar 
volume

Aumenta o volume quando 
pressionado.

3 Botão de 
diminuir volume

Reduz o volume quando pressionado.

4 Botão Liga/
Desliga

Liga ou desliga o alto-falante 
quando pressionado. O alto-falante 
se conecta automaticamente ao 
último dispositivo emparelhado 
por meio de Bluetooth. Caso não 
consiga encontrar o dispositivo, ele 
entra automaticamente no modo 
de emparelhamento. Para conectar-
se a um dispositivo por meio de 
Bluetooth, consulte a documentação 
do dispositivo.

5 Conector de 
entrada de áudio

Conecta o alto-falante a um 
dispositivo.

6 Porta Micro USB Conecta o alto-falante à energia. 

Carregue totalmente o  
 alto-falante antes do primeiro  
 uso.

7 Luz de 
alimentação

Acesa na cor branca: O alto-falante 
está emparelhado ou conectado 
diretamente a um dispositivo de áudio.
Piscando em branco e âmbar:  
O alto-falante está emparelhando.
Âmbar intermitente: A carga da bateria 
está baixa.
Acesa na cor âmbar: O alto-falante 
está carregando.

Este produto tem a classificação IP-64; ele foi projetado 
para suportar respingo de água (mas não imersão na água) 
e também para evitar a entrada de poeira. Para manter a 
classificação IP-64, feche a porta de E/S. As classificações IP 
não são uma garantia de desempenho no futuro.

Para obter informações regulamentares e de segurança, 
consulte o documento Avisos sobre o produto que 
acompanha o seu produto. 

*Cabo não incluído.

Componentă Descriere

1 Buton Apel Când este apăsat, răspunde sau 
termină un apel. În cazul conectării la 
un dispozitiv prin Bluetooth®, când este 
apăsat, redă sau întrerupe muzica.

2 Buton Creştere 
volum

Când este apăsat, creşte volumul.

3 Buton Reducere 
volum

Când este apăsat, reduce volumul.

4 Buton 
Alimentare

Când este apăsat, porneşte sau 
opreşte difuzorul. Difuzorul se 
conectează automat la ultimul 
dispozitiv împerecheat prin Bluetooth. 
Dacă nu poate să găsească acel 
dispozitiv, acesta intră automat în 
modul de împerechere. Pentru a vă 
conecta la un dispozitiv prin Bluetooth, 
consultaţi documentaţia dispozitivului.

5 Mufă intrare 
audio

Conectează difuzorul la un dispozitiv.

6 Port micro USB Conectează difuzorul la sursa de 
alimentare. 

Încărcaţi complet difuzorul  
 înainte de prima utilizare.

7 Led de 
alimentare

Alb staţionar: difuzorul este 
împerecheat sau conectat direct la un 
dispozitiv audio.
Alb şi chihlimbariu intermitent: 
difuzorul se împerechează.
Chihlimbariu intermitent: acumulatorul 
are un nivel redus de încărcare.
Chihlimbariu staţionar: difuzorul se 
încarcă.

Acest produs se încadrează în clasa IP-64; acesta este 
conceput să reziste la stropirea cu apă (nu la scufundarea în 
apă) şi să împiedice pătrunderea prafului. Pentru a menţine 
caracteristicile de protecţie conform clasei IP-64, închideţi 
capacul pentru intrări/ieşiri. Încadrarea conform clasei IP nu 
este o garanţie pentru performanţele viitoare.

Pentru notificări despre reglementări şi despre siguranţă, 
consultaţi documentul Notificări despre produs, care este 
inclus cu produsul. 

*Cablul nu este inclus.

Компонент Описание

1 Кнопка вызова Нажмите, чтобы ответить на 
звонок или завершить звонок. 
Если подключение к какому-либо 
устройству осуществляется по 
Bluetooth®, нажатие этой кнопки 
запускает или приостанавливает 
воспроизведение.

2 Кнопка 
увеличения 
громкости

Нажмите эту кнопку, чтобы 
увеличить громкость.

3 Кнопка 
уменьшения 
громкости

Нажмите эту кнопку, чтобы 
уменьшить громкость.

4 Кнопка питания Нажатие этой кнопки включает 
или отключает динамик. Динамик 
автоматически подключается  
к последнему устройству, с которым 
он был связан по Bluetooth.  
Если не удается найти это 
устройство, динамик автоматически 
переходит в режим сопряжения. 
Для подключения к какому-
либо устройству по Bluetooth, 
ознакомьтесь с документацией  
к данному устройству.

5 Разъем 
аудиовхода

Позволяет подключить динамик  
к какому-либо устройству.

6 Порт micro USB Позволяет подключить динамик к 
источнику питания. 

Полностью зарядите динамик 
 перед первым использованием.

7 Индикатор 
питания

Светится белым: динамик связан  
с каким-либо аудиоустройством или 
подключен к нему напрямую.
Мигает белым и желтым: динамик  
в режиме сопряжения.
Мигает желтым: низкий уровень 
заряда батареи.
Светится желтым: динамик 
заряжается.

Данное изделие имеет степень защиты IP64. Это означает, 
что оно способно выдержать обрызгивание водой  
(но не погружение в воду) и предотвратить проникновение 
внутрь пыли. Чтобы не ухудшать степень защиты, 
закрывайте дверцу ввода-вывода. Степени защиты IP не 
гарантируют исправность в будущем.

Уведомления о соответствии нормам и требованиям к 
безопасности см. в документе Примечание к продуктам, 
который входит в комплект поставки изделия. 

*Кабель не входит в комплект поставки.

Súčasť Popis

1 Tlačidlo hovoru Stlačením sa prijme alebo ukončí 
hovor. Ak je reproduktor pripojený k 
zariadeniu cez Bluetooth®, stlačením 
tohto tlačidla sa spustí alebo pozastaví 
prehrávanie hudby.

2 Tlačidlo zvýšenia 
hlasitosti

Stlačením zvýšite hlasitosť.

3 Tlačidlo zníženia 
hlasitosti

Stlačením znížite hlasitosť.

4 Tlačidlo 
napájania

Stlačením sa zapne alebo vypne 
reproduktor. Reproduktor sa 
automaticky pripojí k poslednému 
zariadeniu spárovanému cez 
Bluetooth. Ak toto zariadenie nenájde, 
automaticky sa prepne do režimu 
párovania. Informácie o pripojení  
k zariadeniu cez Bluetooth nájdete  
v dokumentácii k zariadeniu.

5 Konektor 
zvukového 
vstupu

Slúži na pripojenie reproduktora  
k zariadeniu.

6 Port Micro USB Slúži na pripojenie reproduktora  
k zdroju napájania. 

Nezabudnite reproduktor nabiť,  
 skôr než ho prvýkrát použijete.

7 Indikátor 
napájania

Svieti na bielo: Reproduktor je spárovaný 
alebo pripojený priamo k zvukovému 
zariadeniu.
Bliká na bielo a oranžovo: Reproduktor 
sa páruje.
Bliká na oranžovo: Batéria je takmer 
vybitá.
Svieti na oranžovo: Reproduktor sa nabíja.

Tento produkt spĺňa podmienky štandardu IP-64. Je navrhnutý 
tak, aby odolával špliechajúcej vode (nie ponoreniu do vody)  
a aby do neho neprenikal prach. Ak chcete zachovať vlastnosti 
stanovené štandardom IP-64, zatvorte kryt vstupných  
a výstupných konektorov. Hodnotenia podľa štandardu IP nie 
sú zárukou budúceho výkonu.

Regulačné a bezpečnostné upozornenia nájdete v dokumente 
Oznámenia o výrobku dodanom s produktom. 

*Kábel nie je súčasťou balenia.

Komponenta Opis

1 Gumb za klic Če ga pritisnete, odgovori na klic ali ga 
konča. Če je vzpostavljena povezava  
z napravo prek funkcije Bluetooth®,  
ob pritisku predvaja glasbo ali začasno 
prekine predvajanje.

2 Gumb za 
povečanje 
glasnosti

Če ga pritisnete, poveča glasnost.

3 Gumb za 
zmanjšanje 
glasnosti

Če ga pritisnete, zmanjša glasnost.

4 Stikalo za vklop/
izklop

Če ga pritisnete, vklopi ali izklopi 
zvočnik. Zvočnik samodejno vzpostavi 
povezavo z zadnjo napravo, ki je bila 
seznanjena prek funkcije Bluetooth.  
Če te naprave ne more najti, 
samodejno preklopi v način 
seznanjanja. Za vzpostavitev povezave 
z napravo prek funkcije Bluetooth 
glejte dokumentacijo naprave.

5 Vhodni  
priključek za 
zvok

Omogoča priključitev zvočnika v 
napravo.

6 Vrata mikro USB Omogočajo priključitev zvočnika na 
napajanje. 

Zvočnik pred prvo uporabo  
 povsem napolnite.

7 Lučka za vklop Sveti belo: zvočnik je seznanjen ali 
neposredno povezan z zvočno napravo.
Utripa belo in rumeno: zvočnik izvaja 
seznanjanje.
Utripa rumeno: akumulator je skoraj 
prazen.
Sveti rumeno: zvočnik se polni.

Ta izdelek ima oznako IP-64; oblikovan je tako, da je 
odporen na razlitja vode (ne na potapljanje v vodo) in 
preprečuje vdor prahu. Za ohranitev oznake IP-64 zaprite 
V/I vrata. Oznake IP niso zagotovilo za prihodnje delovanje.

Za upravna in varnostna obvestila glejte Obvestila o izdelku, 
priložena izdelku. 

*Kabel ni priložen.

Komponentti Kuvaus

1 Toistopainike Vastaa tai lopettaa puhelun, kun sitä 
painetaan. Jos yhteys laitteeseen on 
muodostettu Bluetoothin® kautta, 
toistaa tai keskeyttää musiikin.

2 Äänenvoi-
makkuuden 
lisäyspainike

Lisää äänenvoimakkuutta painamalla.

3 Äänenvoi-
makkuuden 
vähennyspainike

Vähennä äänenvoimakkuutta 
painamalla.

4 Virtapainike Kytkee kaiuttimen päälle tai pois 
päältä, kun painiketta painetaan. 
Kaiutin muodostaa automaattisesti 
yhteyden laitteeseen, jonka kanssa 
sillä oli viimeksi yhteys Bluetooth®-
yhteyden kautta. Jos se ei löydä tätä 
laitetta, se menee automaattisesti 
yhteydenmuodostustilaan. Lisätietoja 
laitteen yhdistämisestä Bluetoothin 
kautta löytyy laitteen asiakirjoista.

5 Äänituloliitäntä Muodostaa yhteyden kaiuttimen ja 
laitteesi välille.

6 Mikro-USB-portti Kytkee kaiutinjärjestelmän virtaan. 

Lataa kaiutin kokonaan  
 ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä.

7 Virran 
merkkivalo

Tasaisesti palava valkoinen: 
Kaiuttimen kanssa on muodostettu 
yhteys tai yhteys on muodostettu 
suoraan äänilaitteeseen.
Vilkkuva valkoinen ja keltainen: 
Kaiuttimeen muodostetaan yhteyttä.
Vilkkuva keltainen: Akun varaus on 
heikko.
Tasaisesti palava keltainen: Kaiutin 
latautuu.

Tämä tuote on IP-64 -luokiteltu. Se on suunniteltu 
kestämään vesiroiskeita (ei upottamista veteen) ja estämään 
pölyn tunkeutuminen laitteeseen. Sulje tulo-/lähtöaukko 
IP-64 -luokituksen säilyttämiseksi. IP-luokitukset eivät ole 
takuu tulevasta tehosta.

Katso viranomaisten ilmoitukset ja turvallisuusohjeet 
tuotteen mukana toimitetusta Tuotetta koskevat ilmoitukset 
-asiakirjasta. 

*Ei sisällä kaapelia.

Komponenta Opis

1 Dugme za poziv Pritisnite da biste se javili ili da biste 
prekinuli poziv. Ako ste povezani sa 
uređajem preko Bluetooth® veze, 
reprodukuje ili pauzira muziku kada 
se pritisne.

2 Dugme za 
povećanje jačine 
zvuka

Kada se pritisne, povećava jačinu 
zvuka.

3 Dugme za 
smanjenje jačine 
zvuka

Kada se pritisne, smanjuje jačinu 
zvuka.

4 Dugme za 
napajanje

Uključuje ili isključuje zvučnik kada 
se pritisne. Zvučnik se automatski 
povezuje sa poslednjim uparenim 
uređajem preko Bluetooth veze. 
Ako ne može da nađe taj uređaj, 
automatski ulazi u režim uparivanja. 
Da biste se povezali sa uređajem 
preko Bluetooth veze, pogledajte 
dokumentaciju o uređaju.

5 Utikač za 
audio-ulaz

Povezuje zvučnik sa uređajem.

6 Micro USB port Povezuje zvučnik sa izvorom 
napajanja. 

Napunite zvučnik pre prve  
 upotrebe.

7 Lampica 
napajanja

Uključeno belo: zvučnik je uparen ili 
povezan direktno sa audio uređajem.
Treperi belom i žutom bojom: zvučnik 
se uparuje.
Žuta koja treperi: baterija je na izmaku.
Upaljena žuta lampica: zvučnik se puni.

Ovaj proizvod ima ocenu IP-64; zaštićen je od prolivanja 
vode (ne od potapanja u vodu) i od prašine. Da biste održali 
ocenu IP-64, zatvorite ulazna/izlazna vratanca. IP ocene 
nisu garancija budućih performansi.

Za obaveštenja o propisima i bezbednosti pogledajte 
Napomene o proizvodu koje se dobijaju uz proizvod. 

*Kabl se ne dobija.

Komponent Beskrivning

1 Samtalsknapp Tryck på den här knappen när du vill 
besvara eller avsluta ett samtal. Om 
högtalaren är ansluten till en enhet via 
Bluetooth® används knappen för att 
spela eller pausa musik.

2 Volymhöjnings-
knapp

Tryck på den här knappen när du vill 
höja volymen.

3 Volymsänk-
ningsknapp

Tryck på den här knappen när du vill 
sänka volymen.

4 Strömknapp Tryck på den här knappen när du vill 
slå på eller stänga av högtalaren. 
Högtalaren ansluts automatiskt 
till den enhet som den senaste var 
parkopplad med via Bluetooth. Om 
högtalaren inte kan hitta denna 
enhet ställs den automatiskt in i 
parkopplingsläge. Om du vill ansluta 
en enhet via Bluetooth ska du läsa 
enhetens bruksanvisning.

5 Jack för 
ljudingång

Ansluter högtalaren till en enhet.

6 Mikro-USB-port Ansluter högtalaren till ström. 

Fulladda högtalaren  
 före den första användningen.

7 Strömlampa Fast vitt sken: Högtalaren är 
parkopplad eller direktansluten till en 
ljudenhet.
Blinkande vitt och gult: Högtalaren 
håller på att parkopplas.
Blinkande gult: Batteriet är svagt.
Fast gult sken: Högtalaren laddas.

Den här produkten är IP-64-klassad. Den är utformad för 
att tåla stänkande vatten (får inte sänkas ned i vatten) och 
är skyddad mot inträngande damm. Stäng I/O-luckan för 
att upprätthålla IP-64-klassningen. IP-klassning är ingen 
garanti för framtida prestanda.

Myndighets- och säkerhetsinformation finns  
i Produktmeddelanden som medföljer produkten. 

*Kabel medföljer inte.

สว่นประกอบ ค�ำอธบิำย

1 ปุ่ มโทร รับหรอืวางสายเมือ่กดปุ่ มน้ี หากเชือ่มตอ่เข้ากับ
อปุกรณผ์า่น Bluetooth® สามารถเลน่หรอื
หยดุเลน่เพลงเมือ่กดปุ่ มน้ี

2 ปุ่ มเพ่ิมเสยีง เพ่ิมระดับเสยีงเมือ่กดปุ่ มน้ี

3 ปุ่ มลดเสยีง ลดระดับเสยีงเมือ่กดปุ่ มน้ี

4 ปุ่ มเปิด/ปิด เปิดหรอืปิดล�าโพงเมือ่กดปุ่ มน้ี ล�าโพงเชือ่มตอ่
เข้ากับอปุกรณล์า่สดุท่ีจับคู่ผา่น Bluetooth 
โดยอัตโนมัติ หากค้นหาไมพ่บอปุกรณ ์ระบบจะ
เข้าสู ่ โหมดการจับคู่ โดยอัตโนมัติ หากต้องการ
เชือ่มตอ่เข้ากับอปุกรณผ์า่น Bluetooth โปรด
ดเูอกสารประกอบส�าหรับอปุกรณ์

5 แจ็คสัญญาณ
เสยีงเข้า

เชือ่มตอ่ล�าโพงเข้ากับอปุกรณ์

6 พอรต์ไมโคร USB เชือ่มตอ่ล�าโพงเข้ากับแหลง่จา่ยไฟ 

ชารจ์ไฟล�าโพงให้เต็ม  
 กอ่นใช้งานคร้ังแรก

7 ไฟแสดงสถานะ
เปิด/ปิด

สวา่งเป็นสขีาว: จะมีการจับคู่หรอืเชือ่มตอ่ล�าโพง
เข้ากับอปุกรณร์ะบบเสยีงโดยตรง
กะพรบิเป็นสขีาวและสเีหลือง ก�าลังจับคูล่�าโพงอยู่
กะพรบิเป็นสเีหลือง: แบตเตอรีเ่หลือน้อย
สวา่งเป็นสเีหลือง: ก�าลังชารจ์ไฟล�าโพงอยู่

ผลิตภัณฑเ์ครื่องน้ีมีอัตราป้องกันระดับ IP-64 ได้รับการออกแบบมาให้
สามารถป้องกันจากน�้าท่ีกระเซ็น ( ไม่มีน�้าซึมเข้า) และป้องกันฝุ่ น  
หากต้องการคงรักษาอัตราปัองกันระดับ IP-64 โปรดปิดฝาปิด I/O 
อัตราป้องกันระดับ IP ไม่ใช่จุดรับประกันประสิทธิภาพในอนาคต

ส�าหรับประกาศข้อก� าหนดและความปลอดภัย โปรดดูท่ี  
ข้อสังเกตเฉพาะสนิค้า ท่ีมาพร้อมกับผลิตภัณฑข์องคุณ 

* ไม่มีสายเคเบิลรวมมาให้

Bileşen Açıklama

1 Çağrı düğmesi Basıldığında bir çağrıyı yanıtlar veya 
sonlandırır. Bluetooth® aracılığıyla bir 
aygıta bağlantı yapıldıysa basıldığında 
müzik çalar veya duraklatır.

2 Sesi artırma 
düğmesi

Basıldığında sesi artırır.

3 Sesi azaltma 
düğmesi

Basıldığında sesi azaltır.

4 Güç düğmesi Basıldığında hoparlörü açar veya kapatır. 
Hoparlör Bluetooth aracılığıyla eşleşilen 
son aygıta otomatik olarak bağlanır. 
Bu aygıtı bulamazsa, otomatik olarak 
eşleştirme moduna girer. Bluetooth 
aracılığıyla bir aygıta bağlanmak için 
aygıt belgelerine göz atın.

5 Ses giriş jakı Hoparlörü bir aygıtla eşleştirir.

6 Mikro USB 
bağlantı noktası

Hoparlörü AC gücüne bağlar. 

İlk kullanımdan önce hoparlörü  
 tamamen şarj edin.

7 Güç ışığı Beyaz yanıyorsa: Hoparlör bir ses 
aygıtıyla eşleşmiştir veya aygıta 
doğrudan bağlıdır.
Beyaz ve sarı renkte yanıp sönüyor: 
Hoparlör eşleştiriliyor.
Sarı renkli yanıp sönüyorsa: Pil şarjı 
düşüktür.
Sürekli sarı renk: Hoparlör şarj oluyordur.

Bu ürün IP-64 sertifikasına sahiptir; ürün su sıçramasına 
(suya batırılmaya değil) ve toz girişine karşı dayanıklı olarak 
tasarlanmıştır. IP-64 değerini korumak için, I/O kapağını 
kapatın. IP değerleri gelecekteki performans için bir garanti 
ölçütü değildir.

Yasal düzenleme ve güvenlik bilgileri için, ürününüzle 
birlikte verilen Ürün Bildirimleri 'ne başvurun. 

*Kablo birlikte verilmez.

Компонент Опис

1 Кнопка виклику Відповідь або завершення виклику 
при натисканні. Відтворення та 
призупинення музики при натисканні 
у разі підключення через Bluetooth®

2 Кнопка 
збільшення 
гучності

Збільшення гучності при натисканні

3 Кнопка 
зменшення 
гучності

Зменшення гучності при натисканні

4 Кнопка 
живлення

Увімкнення та вимкнення динаміка при 
натисканні. Динамік буде автоматично 
підключено до останнього пристрою, 
з’єднаного через Bluetooth.  
Якщо пристрій не знайдено, динамік 
автоматично переходить до режиму 
з’єднання. Щоб підключити пристрій 
через Bluetooth, зверніться до 
документації пристрою

5 Гніздо 
аудіовходу

Підключення динаміка та пристрою

6 Порт Micro USB Підключення динаміка до джерела 
живлення. 

Повністю зарядіть динамік  
 перед першим використанням.

7 Індикатор 
живлення

Світиться білим: динамік з’єднано 
або підключено безпосередньо до 
аудіопристрою.
Блимає білим і жовтим: динамік 
знаходиться в процесі з’єднання.
Блимає жовтим: рівень заряду 
батареї низький.
Світиться жовтим: динамік 
заряджається

Цей продукт відповідає стандарту IP-64; його конструкція 
дозволяє протистояти бризкам води (але не зануренню у 
воду) та запобігати проникненню пилу. За умови закритих 
дверцят вводу/виводу стандарт IP-64 вважається 
дотриманим. Стандарт IP не є гарантією майбутньої 
продуктивності.

Зауваження щодо дотримання законодавства та 
правил техніки безпеки див. у документі Зауваження 
щодо використання виробу, який входить до комплекту 
постачання. 

*Кабель не входить до комплекту постачання.

 

 

 

구성 요소 설명

1 전화 버튼 전화를 받거나 끊으려면 누릅니다. 
장치가 Bluetooth®에 연결되어 있는 
경우 음악을 재생하거나 정지하려면 
누릅니다.

2 볼륨 높이기 
버튼

볼륨을 높이려면 누릅니다.

3 볼륨 낮추기 
버튼

볼륨을 낮추려면 누릅니다.

4 전원 버튼 스피커를 켜거나 끄려면 누릅니다. 
스피커가 Bluetooth에 마지막으로 
페어링한 장치에 자동으로 
연결합니다. 그렇지 않은 경우 
스피커가 자동으로 페어링 모드에 
들어갑니다. Bluetooth에 장치를 
연결하려면 장치 설명서를 봅니다.

5 오디오 입력 잭 스피커를 장치에 연결합니다.

6 마이크로 USB 
포트

스피커를 전원에 연결합니다. 

스피커를 처음으로 사용하기 
 전에 완전히 충전합니다.

7 전원 표시등 흰색 점등: 스피커가 오디오 장치에 
바로 페어링 또는 연결됩니다.

흰색과 황색으로 깜박임: 스피커가 
페어링 상태입니다.

황색으로 깜박임: 배터리양이 
적습니다.

황색 점등: 스피커가 충전 중입니다.

이 제품의 등급은 IP-64입니다. 이 제품은 물이 살짝 튀어도 
무방하며(단, 물에 잠기면 안 됨) 먼지 유입에도 견딜 수 
있도록 설계되었습니다. IP-64 등급을 유지하려면 입/
출력 덮개를 닫으십시오. IP 등급이 장치의 향후 성능을 
보장하지는 않습니다.

규정 및 안전 정보를 보려면 제품에 포함되어 있는 제품 고지 
사항을 참조하십시오. 

*케이블은 포함되어 있지 않습니다.

组件 说明

1 通话按钮 按下可接听或结束通话。如果通过 
Bluetooth® 连接到某个设备，则按下
可播放或暂停音乐。

2 增大音量按钮 按下可增大音量。

3 减小音量按钮 按下可减小音量。

4 电源按钮 按下可打开或关闭扬声器。扬声器
会自动连接到上一次通过蓝牙配对
的设备。如果找不到该设备，则会
自动进入配对模式。要通过蓝牙连
接到某个设备，请参见设备文档。

5 音频输入插孔 将扬声器连接到设备。

6 Micro USB 端口 将扬声器连接到电源。 

首次使用前， 

 为扬声器充满电。

7 电源指示灯 白色长亮：扬声器已与音频设备配
对或已直接连接到音频设备。

闪烁白色和琥珀色：扬声器正在
配对。

闪烁琥珀色：电池电量不足。

琥珀色长亮：扬声器正在充电。

本产品提供 IP-64 等级防护；符合该等级的产品不受泼溅
水的影响（但不能浸入水中），并且可防止灰尘进入。要保
持 IP-64 等级，请关闭 I/O 门。IP 等级并不保证未来性能。

有关管制和安全通告，请参阅产品附带的《产品通告》。

*产品不包括电缆。

元件 說明

1 通話按鈕 按下可接聽或結束通話。如果透過 
Bluetooth® 連接裝置，則按下會播放
或暫停音樂。

2 調高音量按鈕 按下可調高音量。

3 調低音量按鈕 按下可調低音量。

4 電源按鈕 按下可開啟或關閉喇叭。喇叭會自
動連接到上一次透過藍牙配對的裝
置。如果找不到該裝置，將會自動
進入配對模式。若要透過藍牙連接
裝置，請參閱裝置說明文件。

5 音訊輸入插孔 將喇叭連接到裝置。

6 Micro USB 連
接埠

將喇叭連接到電源。

在首次使用喇叭之前，  
 請務必先使其充滿電。

7 電源指示燈 白色（不閃爍）：喇叭已配對或已
直接連接至音訊裝置。

閃爍白色和琥珀色：喇叭正在進行
配對。

閃爍琥珀色：電池電量偏低。

琥珀色（不閃爍）︰喇叭正在充電。

本產品具備 IP-64 等級防護；此設計能承受潑水（而非浸
沒在水中），並防止灰塵侵入。若要維持 IP-64 等級效用，
請關閉 I/O 護蓋。IP 等級並不保證未來效能。

如需瞭解法規與安全注意事項，請參閱產品隨附的《產品
注意事項》。

*不包含纜線。

Komponent Beskrivelse

1 Anropsknapp Trykk for å besvare eller avslutte et 
anrop. Hvis en enhet er tilkoblet via 
Bluetooth®, trykk for å spille av musikk 
eller sette på pause.

2 Volum 
opp-knappen

Trykk for å øke volumet.

3 Volum 
ned-knapp

Trykk for å senke volumet.

4 Av/på-knapp Trykk for å slå høyttaleren på eller av. 
Høyttaleren kobler automatisk til den 
siste enheten den ble sammenkoblet 
med via Bluetooth. Hvis høyttaleren 
ikke kan koble til enheten, går den 
automatisk over i paringsmodus. Hvis 
du vil koble til en enhet via Bluetooth, 
se enhetens dokumentasjon.

5 Lydinngang Kobler høyttaleren til en enhet

6 Mikro-USB-port Kobler til høyttalerens strømledning. 

Høyttaleren må lades helt opp  
 før den brukes for første gang.

7 Av/på-lampe Lyser hvitt: Høyttaleren er 
sammenkoblet med eller direkte 
tilkoblet til en lydenhet.
Blinker hvitt og gult: Høyttaleren 
sammenkobles.
Blinker gult: Batterinivået er lavt.
Lyser gult: Høyttaleren lades.

Dette produktet er IP-64-gradert; det er utformet for å tåle  
vannsprut (ikke nedsenking i vann) og for å hindre 
støvinntrengning. Lukk I/U-luken for å opprettholde IP-64-
graderingen. IP-graderinger er ingen garanti for fremtidig ytelse.

Se Produktmerknader som fulgte med produktet,  
for opplysninger om forskrifter og sikkerhet. 

*Kabel følger ikke med.

Element Opis

1 Przycisk 
połączenia

Służy do odbierania lub kończenia 
połączeń. W przypadku podłączenia 
do urządzenia przez Bluetooth® służy 
do rozpoczynania lub wstrzymywania 
odtwarzania muzyki.

2 Przycisk 
zwiększania 
głośności

Naciśnij, aby zwiększyć głośność.

3 Przycisk 
zmniejszania 
głośności

Naciśnij, aby zmniejszyć głośność.

4 Przycisk 
zasilania

Służy do włączania i wyłączania głośnika. 
Głośnik łączy się automatycznie  
z ostatnim urządzeniem sparowanym 
przez Bluetooth. Jeśli nie można znaleźć 
tego urządzenia, głośnik wchodzi 
automatyczne w tryb parowania.  
Aby połączyć się z urządzeniem przez 
Bluetooth, zapoznaj się z dokumentacją 
urządzenia.

5 Gniazdo wejś-
ciowe audio

Służy do łączenia głośnika  
z urządzeniem.

6 Port micro USB Służy do podłączania głośnika do 
zasilania. 

Naładuj głośnik  
 przed pierwszym użyciem.

7 Wskaźnik 
zasilania

Świeci na biało: głośnik jest sparowany 
lub połączony bezpośrednio  
z urządzeniem audio.
Miga na biało i pomarańczowo:  
głośnik jest parowany.
Miga na pomarańczowo: niski poziom 
baterii.
Świeci na pomarańczowo: głośnik jest 
ładowany.

Ten produkt ma poziom ochrony IP-64. Jest odporny na 
spryskiwanie wodą (ale nie zanurzenie) oraz wnikanie 
kurzu. Aby zachować poziom ochrony IP-64, należy 
zamykać otwór I/O. Poziomy ochrony IP nie gwarantują 
przyszłej wydajności.

Informacje dotyczące przepisów i bezpieczeństwa podano 
w dokumencie Informacje o produkcie dołączonym do 
produktu. 

*Przewód sprzedawany oddzielnie.

Componente Descrição

1 Botão de 
chamada

Atende ou termina uma chamada 
quando premido. Se estiver ligado a um  
dispositivo através de Bluetooth®, 
reproduz ou coloca a música em pausa 
quando premido.

2 Botão para 
aumentar o 
volume

Aumenta o volume quando premido.

3 Botão para 
diminuir o 
volume

Diminui o volume quando premido.

4 Botão para ligar/
desligar

Liga ou desliga o altifalante 
quando premido. O altifalante 
liga-se automaticamente ao último 
dispositivo emparelhado através 
de Bluetooth. Se não conseguir 
encontrar esse dispositivo, entra 
automaticamente no modo de 
emparelhamento. Para ligar um 
dispositivo através de Bluetooth, 
consulte a documentação do 
dispositivo.

5 Tomada de 
entrada de 
áudio

Liga o altifalante a um dispositivo.

6 Porta micro USB Liga o altifalante à fonte de 
alimentação. 

Carregue totalmente o  
 altifalante antes da primeira  
 utilização.

7 Luz de 
alimentação

Branca contínua: o altifalante está 
emparelhado ou ligado diretamente  
a um dispositivo de áudio.
Branca e amarela intermitente:  
o altifalante está emparelhado.
Amarela intermitente: a bateria está 
fraca.
Amarela contínua: o altifalante está 
a carregar.

Este produto tem classificação IP-64; foi concebido para 
suportar salpicos de água (não a imersão em água) e 
impedir a entrada de poeiras. Para manter a classificação 
IP-64, feche a porta E/S. As classificações IP não são uma 
garantia de desempenho futuro.

Para obter avisos de regulamentação e segurança, consulte 
os Avisos do Produto incluídos com o seu produto. 

*Cabo não incluído.
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